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MATTHEW RIGHETTL ESQ.  {121012}
JOHN GLUGOSKI, ESQ. {191551}
RIGHETTI LAW FIRM, P.C,

456 Montgomery Street, Suite 1400

San Francisco, CA 94104

Telephone:  (415) 983-0900

Facsimile: =~ (415) 397-9005

Attormeys for Plaintiffs
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO
DAVID PFIZENMEIER and - | - |
ROSA KAISER NO. 37-2008-00084289-CU-OE-CTL
5 'CLASS ACTION
Plaintiffs,
FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT
VS.
1. Violation of Labor Code;

7 S 2. Violation of B & P § 17200, et seq;
CITIFINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 3. Failure to Provide Mandated Meal
CORPORATION; CITIFINANCIAL INC. Periods and Rest Breaks :
and DOES 1 through 50 inclusive, 4, Failure to Make Payments Within

' the Required Time -

" Défendants. o - R
-
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| DOES 1-50, inclusive, (hereinafter defendants) and each of them, alleges as follows:

-solely on California faw and statutes, including the Labor Code Civil Code Code of C1v11_'

1

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

COMES NOW, Plaintiffs, David Pfizenmeier and Rosa Kaiser (hereinafter “Plaintiffs”)
individuals over the age of eighteen (18), and brings this challenge to defendants’ lucrative,
repressive and unlawful business practiees on behalf of thernselves and a class of all others
similerly sitnated and for | a Cause of Action against defendants, CITIFiNANCIAL

MANAGEMENT CORP-ORATION, CITIFINANCIAL INC. (Hereinafter “defendants™) and

THE PARTIES, JURISDICTION AND VENUE

1.

This class action is broughtlpursuant to §382 of the California Code of Civil Procedure.

The claims of individual class menibers, including Plaintiffs, are under the $75,000 jurisdictionel
threshold for federaq court. For example, a cless member who was or has been employed for a
relatively brief period could never reasonably be expected to receive a recoi/ery of $75,000 of
more. The total damages for the entire case does nof exceed $5,000,000.00. In addltlon, there is

no federal question at issue, as all the issues related to payment wages alleged herein are based
Procedure and Busmess and Professions Code.
I/

H
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managerial/executive employees for purposes of the payment of overtime compensation when, in
| fact, they were "non-exempt" non-managerial employees according to California law. Further,

| CITIFINANCIAL, denied the Branch Managers mandated mcal and rest breaks under California

,wmun the State of Cahforma, mcludmg San D1ego County for the purpose of makmg and

' coliectmg on loans to customers under the name of CIT IFINANCIAL ‘As such, and based upon

{ ssucd by the. Industznal ’Weifare Comm1ss10n At least some of the acts complamed of herem
“occun‘ed in San Dlefro C‘ounty as dcfendants do busmesb in the San Dlego County ama

'Plamtlffs are: mfmmed and believe and thereoq alleﬂes that at a11 tlmes ‘herein mentloned ‘

2,
Plaintiffs were employed in California as a Branch Managers and have worked for
Defendants within four years prior to the ﬁling of this Complaint. |
. o
Plaintiffs bring this action agaiﬁst CiTIFlNANCIAL, for engaging in a uniform policy
and sySterﬁatic Sc_:hemé of wage abuse against their salary paid employees in California. This

scheme involved, inter alia, misclassifying ~ the DBranch Managers as “exempt”

law. As a result of Defendant’s systematic and clandestine scheme the salaried store employees
throughoﬁt California were not paid all wages owed and were déprived of mandated meal péribds :
and rest breaks. Accofdingly, CITIFINANCIAL, has Violate_d Califorﬁia common and statutory |
laws as described moré'particularly. b@iO“II. -

' B 4.

. Defendants own/owned and'opératefoﬁerated an industry, business and eétablishment

all the facts and cucumstances mczdent to defendants” busmcss in. Cahfomla defendants are.

sub_lect to Cahforma Labor Code Sectlons 1194 et seq., 500, et seq Cahfomla Busmess and

' Professwns Codc Section. 17200; et seq (Unia}r Practices Act) and the apphcable wage erder(s) L

3 ‘
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'Unfair Practices Act and/or California Industrial Welfare Commission orders applicable to

- matters allege'd herein and "pr_oximately caused Plaintiffs and members of the class to be subject

' acts_ hereinafter -aileged -to have been done by the named- defendants; and furthermore, -tﬁe 1

'defendants as: weIl as the agents of all defendants and at all tlmes herein mentloned ‘were actmg .

-Wl_thln»the eourse-gndseope-ef—sald agencY'and employment;, _

defendants are and :were corporations licensed to do business and actually doing business in the
State of Califomia.
5.
At all times herein mentioned Plaintiffs and the class identiﬁed herein worked for
defendants as Branch Managers at CITIFINANCIAL. These positions are not positions, which

involve work falling within any exception to the above-referenced Labor Code sections, the

defendants’ business.
6.

Plaintiffs do not know the true names or "capacities, whether individual, partner or
corporate, of the defendants sued herein as DOES 1 through 50, inclusive, and for that reason,
said defendants are sued under such. fictitions names, and Plaintiffs pray leave to amend tkus
complaint when the true names and capacities are known Plaintiffs are informed and believe

and thereon allege that each of said fictitious ,defendants was responsible in some way for the
to the illegal empioyment practices, wrongs and injuries cornplained' of herein,
7.

At all times herein mentioned, each of said defendants participated in the doing of the

defendants and eaeh of them, were the agents servants and employees of each of the other

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT
: [cLass ACHON]
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controlled by, and ratified by the defendants herein and each of them.

_matter of umfonn company pohcy to work and in fact worked as Branch Manager*; in excess of
| elght hours per workday and/or in excess of forty hours per workweek w1thout receiving stralgbt'
.| time or overtime conipensation for such. overtlme hours worked in wolat:lon of Cahforma Labor

'Code Section: 1194 and the applicable Cahforma Industnal Welfare Comrmssmn wage order(s)

| defendants as "exempt" fnanagenal employees when in fact, they. Were "non—exempt" non-

8.

At all times herein mentioned, defendants, and each of them, were members of, and
eogaged in, a joint venture, partnership and common enterprise, and aeting within the course and
scope of, and in pursuance of, said joint venture, partnership and common enterprise.

9.

At all times herein mentioned, the acts and omissions of various defendants, and each of
them, ooncurred and contributed to the various acts and omissions of each and all of the other
defendants in proximately causing the injuries and damages as herein alleged.

- 10, |

At alllt'imes herein mentioned, defendants, and each of them, ratified e'ach and every act
or omission coroplai.ned of herein. At all times herein mentioned, the defendants, and each of
them, aided and abetted the ects and omissions of each and all of the other defendants in
p'roXim_ately causing the.damages as hefein alleged. Further, at all times meritioned herein, the -

wage and hour related compensation policies of stores in California are and were dicteted by, |

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS
11..

,Plaintiffs and-allmembers- of the class"identiﬁed herein were regularly ‘s'cheduled- asal

' Plamuﬁ‘s and the other members of the <class: were unproperly and ﬂIeoally mls-elassxﬁed by '

— _
- FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT
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- Plaintiffs and class members the required rest and meal periods during the relevant time period as

| elght hours per day. Plaintiffs are mformed a.nd believe and based thereon alleges that all class

I} class: members . were not exempt ﬁom the overtime requirements of California law: for thaf |

‘reason;

managerial employees according to California law. Plaintiffs and the other members of the class
have the right to be compensated by defendants at the appropriate compensatory wage rate for
said work heretofore performed, consisting of the straight time rate plus the appropriate overtime

premium as mandated by California law. Furthermore, Defendants failed to provide the

required under the TIWC Wztge Orders and thus are entitled to any and all applicable penalties.
| 12.

This complaint is brought by Plaintiffs pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure
section 382 on behalf of a class. All claims alleged herein arise under California law for which
Plaintiffs seeks relief atlthorized undt:r California law. The class is comprised of, artd defined as:

All California based Branch Managers 1) who worked at any time during

the four years preceding the filing of this Complaint up until the date of

class certification for Defendants in the State of California.
The members of the class are so numerous that joinder of all members would be impractical, if
not impossible, Thé members of the class are readily ascertainable by a review of defeﬁdantsf .-
records. Further, the subject matter of this action both as to factual matters and as to mattets of
law, aire.rsuch that there are questions of law apd fa¢t common to the ctasé which predominate
over questions affecting énly individual members including, among othér things, the following:. _

a Statistically, one hundred percent of the class members, wé:e paid ona salary basis

] w1th no.overtime compensatnoa pa:ld for work accomphshed in excess of forty hours per week, or |

|| members :falled. to meet the exemption requirements of California law. Thus, Plaintiffs and the | -

" FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT
' [CLASS ACTION]
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Further, any variations in job activities between the different individuals in these positions are

wages eamned and rém'ainjng uncompensated accqfding to amendment, or proof.

b. Defendants uniformly administered a corporate policy concering both staffing |
lcvels and duties and responsibilities of the class members, which brought them outside of any of
the applicable exemption foi overtime imder California law. -

c. The duties and responsibilities of the Branch Managérs at the defendants'

locations were virtually identical from region to region, district to district, employee to employee,

legally insigiiiﬁcant to the issues presented by this action since the central facts remain, to wit:
whether the factors for overtime exemption were met. Further, these employees did not regularly
exercise discretion and independent judgment; these employeés’ work routinely included work in
excess of 40 hours per week and/or 8 hours per day and they were not, and have never been, paid
.0ve'rtime compensation for their work. Furthermore, Defendants failed to provide Plaintiffs and
¢lass members the required “off duty” rest and meal pi:riods during the relevant time period as |
required under the IWC Wage Orders. o

. Members of the class identified herein were discharged by defendants or
yoiuntatily quit, and did go‘t have a written cmitfact for employment. The defendants, in
violation of California Laboi' jCode Sections 201, and 202, et seq., re_spect_iVeiy, had a consistent.
and uniform policy, practice and procédure of Wi]lfu;lly ‘failing to pay the 'éafned and unpaii_i '
viage_s of all sﬁch fomier employees. The defendants have willfully failed to pay the ea:iieci and

unpaid wages of such individuals, including, but not limited to, regular time, overtime, and other

13-
: As a'patt,em.‘and_- practice, also in v’iol-aﬁon of the aforemientioned labor 1aws-and'-Wajg83' .

brde:s;-.defendaﬁts did not maintain any records peiiaimng to when Branch Managers began and’|

'FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT |
[CLASS ACTIONT .
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| regular business custom and practice of requiring substantial "overtime" work and not paying fof_
_ mentioned was, in violation of California Labor Code Sections 1194 and 500, et seq., the Unfair

Defendants' emp-lby_m-ent policies and practices wrongfully and illegally failed to compensate

"exempt" in v101at10n of Cahforma law;

designed for thelr beneﬁt under California law and whether such - waivers ‘were voluntaxy,

knowmo and vahd

' practlce in violation of Cahfexma law

ended each work period, meal period, the total daily hours worked, and the total hours worked

per pay period and applicable rates of pay.
14.
There are predominant common questions of law and fact and a community of interest

amongst Plaintiffs and the claims of the absent class members conceming whether defendants’
said work according to the overtime mandates of California law is, and at all times herein
Practices Act and the applicable California Industrial ‘Welfare Commission wage orders.

Branch Managers for substantial overtime compeﬁsaﬁon eamned as required by California law.
For mnstance, questions of fact and/or law common to the membere of the aforesaid claes - which -
predomina‘te over aﬁy'quesf-:ions which rﬁay affect only .indjv.id‘ual members -- are:
i, Whethef defeedants‘ California based Branch Managers were classified as

"exempt" in violation of California law;- : |
i Whether defendanté uhiformlSr failed to pay overﬁme wages to its Branch.

Managets by virtue of defendants unlawful class w1de de31g113t1on of such employees as-

o iid. Whether Plamtlffs and the class could waxve the Wage and hour laws

R \ A Wheﬂler defendants conduet constltuted an 111egal Of. unfalr busmess

FI.RST AMENDED COMPLAINT
- [CLASS AC"'ION]
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{ meal breaks in violation of California Labor Code and applicable IWC wage orders; _

-fepr'&e'enfativé ‘parties, will -fair—ly 'and adequately protect the -'intérests of the class’ hy vigo'rou's'iy-

this type

V. | Whether Plaintiffs and the class are entitled to compensatory damages
pursuant to the California Labor Code;

vi. Whether Plaintiffs and the clasé are entitled to injunctive relief, including
restitution and/or disgorgement of profits pursuax.1t to California law.

vii.  What is the correct computation formula for the payment of overtime in
California? |

viii, | What work is customarily and reguiarly accomplished by class members iﬁ
defendants’ — and what categofy (exempt or non-exempt) does that work properly fali into?

iX, What are the realistic requirements of the Branch Manager positions?

X.  What are the expectations of defendants vis-a-vis the class members job
p‘erforrﬁance?

xi.  Who has the burden of proof on the exemption issue?

-xii. Can defendant rely -on the “sole charge” or “primary duty” exemption
standards applicable under federal law, or must defendants comply with California’s more strict
quantitativé exemption standards?

Xiii. Whethef Defendants failed to proﬁde Plaintiffs and class members rest

and

18

 The claims of Plaintiffs are typical of the claims of all members of the class. Plaintiffs, as |

pursumg thls su1t through attorneys who are: skllled and expenenced in handlmc c1v11 htwatlon of |

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT
{ELASS ACTION] |
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_mcompatlble standards of conduct for the ‘defendants, and]or 2) adjudlcatlons w1th respect to
| individual class members wluch would asa practlcal mafter; be dlsposmve of thie interests of the |

| other class members not parhes to the adjudlcatlons or. Whlch Would substantlally 1mpa1r or |

16.

The California Labor Code and wage order provisions upon which Plaintiffs asserts these
claims are broadly reinediai 1in natdre. These lav;rs and labor standards serve an important public
interest in establishing minimum working conditions and stadd’ards in California. These laws
and labor standards protect the average working employee from exploitation by employers who -|
may seek to take advantage of superior economic and bargaining power in setting onerous terms
and conditions of employment. The naturer of this action and the format of laws available to
Plaintiffs and members of the class identified hereiri make the class action format a particularly
efficient and appropriate procedure to redress the wrongs alleged herein. If each employee were
required to ﬁle an iﬁdividual lawsuit, the corporate defendants would necessarily gain an
unconscionable advantage since it would be able to exploit and overwhelm the limitdd resourced
of each individual Plaintiffs with‘ its vastly superior financial and iegalresources. Requiring each |
class member to pursue an individudl remedy would also discourage the assertion of lawful
claims by employees who would‘be disinclined to file an action against their former employer for
real and justifiable fear of fetaiidtion and permanent damage to tﬁeir careers at subseduent
employment. | |

17.
- The prosecution of separate actions 'iby the individual 'c_l'ass-z niemlders, evenlf p.ossiblé,_l '
would creafe a subStantial.ﬁSk of';(l) incoﬁSistent or Varying“adjudicatibhs w1th fes'p’ect to

1nd1v1dua} class members agamst the defendants a.nd which - would estabhsh potenhally :

—5
o FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT.
' {CLAss ACTION]
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| thereon, willful penalties, reasonable attorneys fees, and costs of suit according to the mandate of

class to recovery on the causes of action alleged herein.

{ defendants. - ThIS écﬁon is ‘brought for the benefit of the entire ciass. and will result inthe kx’eatioﬁ

impede the ability -of the class members to protect their interests. Further, the claims of the
individual members of the class are not sufficiently large to warrant vigorous individual
prosecution considering ail of the concomitant costs and explenses.
18.
Such a pattern, practice and uniform admiriistration of corporate policy regarding illegal
employee compensation, as described herein, 1s unlawful and creates an entitlement to recovery
by the Plaintiffs and the class identified herein, in a civil action, for the unpaid balancé of the full

amount of the straight time compensation and overtime -premiums owing, including interest

California Labor Code Section 1194, et seq.
19.
Proof of a common business practice or factual pattern, of which the named Plaintiffs'

experiences are representatii/e, will establish the right of each of the members of the Plaintiffs

20.
~The Plaintiffs’ class is entitled in common to a specific fund with respect to the overtime
cOmpensatipn monies illeg':iliy and unfairly retained by defendants. The Plaintiffs® class is

entitled in common to réstiiution- and'is'gorgement of these funds being iiripropefiy withheld by

of a common ﬁmd

WHEREFORE Plamtiffs on thezr own behalf and on behalf of the members of the class '

prays for ;udgment as. heremaﬁer set forth

SECOND CAUSE oF ACTION

o . FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT
. [CLASS ACTION]
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14, inclusive, to wit,. by requiring their Branch Managers to pefform the labor services

| within the last four (4) years preceding the filing of the original complaint in this action. -

nieriﬁbﬂed' defendants have ‘cngag'ed'- in mﬂawﬁﬂ,; fdeéépﬁve! and unfau‘ jbusii_lessé practices, as
'proscﬁbec-l' by C&iifoﬁiidBuSine‘Ss’ and 'Pro.fé,ssions'- Code sectwn ’1-7200, lﬂcludmg -tEOse set forth |

{| in Paragraphs 11 through 14 herein thereby depriving Plaintiffs. and other memibers of the class

COME NOW, Plaintiffs, individually and on behalf éf both the class and as a second,
separate and distinct cause of action against defendants, and each of them, alleges as follows:
21.
~ Plaintiffs herein repeats and re-alleges as though fully set forth at length each and every
paragraph of this Complaint, excepting those paragraphs which are inconsistent with this cause
of action for relief regarding defendants' violations of Business and Professions Code 17200 et
seq. {Unfair Practipes Act).
| 2.
befandants, and each of them, héve_ engaged in unfair business practices in California by

practicing, einploying and utilizing the employment practices outlined in Paragraphs 11 through

complained of herein without overfime compensation. Defendants' utilization of such unfair
business practices constitutes uﬁfair competition and provides' .an unfair advantage over
défendants' competitors. P1-aiﬁtiffs — and meémbers of the class -~ seek full restitution and
disgorgement_of monies, as niecessary and according to proof, to restore any and all monies
withhgld, acquired and/or coﬁverted by the defeﬁdénts— by means of the unfair practices
complained : of herein. Plaintiffs seek, on their oﬁ behalf apd on behalf of the class, lt.he

appointment of a réceiver, as necessary. The acts cbmplZajﬁed' of herein occurred, at Jeast -i1_1 part,

23.

‘ -_Plainﬁffs are mformed -and“bélievc and- on. that. basifs'.‘-allf;gé that at all times herein o

S 5 _ . _ i :
R FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT
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- will require current and future employees to repeatedly and continuously seek legal redress in-

| other él,dequate remedy at law to insure future compliance with the California labor laws and .

| preceding paragraphs.

minimum working condition standards and conditions due to them under the California labor
laws and Industrial Welfare Commission wage orders as specifically described herein.
24,

Plaintiffs, and all persons similarly situated, are further entitled to and do seek a both a
declaration that the above-described business practices are ﬁnfair, unlawful and/or fraudulent and
mjunctive relief restrairﬁng defendants from engaging in any of such business practices in the
future. | Such misconduct by defendants; unless and until enjoined and reetrained by order of this
Court, will cause great and irreparable injury to all members of the class in that.the defendants
will mﬁﬁnue to violate these California laws,’ repreSented by labor statutes and TWC Wage

Orders, unless specifically ordered to comply with same. This expectation of future violations
order to gain compensation to which they are entitled under California law. Plaintiffs have no

wage orders alleged to have been violated herein.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

COME NOW, Plaintiffs, lndlwdually and on behaIf of a class and as a third, separate and
distinct cause of action agamst defendants, and each of them, allege as follows:
-25.

. Plaintiffs re-allege and .-ineorperate by reference each and every allegation set forth in the

7 _ . 26,
Cal Lab Code §226. 7(a) prowdes "No employer shall- requ.lre any, employee to- WorL B
dunng any meal or. rest penod mandated by an apphcabie order of the Indusﬁ:al Weifare

Commlssmn

13 ' '
e FIRST WENDEDCOVIPLAINT
[CLASS ACTION]
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27,

Industrial Welfare Commission Order No. 7-2001(11)(c) provides in relevant part,
“Unless the employees is relieved of all duty during a 30 minute meal period, the meal peﬁod
shall be considered an 'on duty' meal period and counted as time worked."

| 28.

Industrial Welfare Comrdiséien Order No. 7-2001 (12)(A) authorizes employees to take

rest periods based on the total hours worked daily et the rate of ten minutes rest per four hours or

major fraction thereof.

29.
Cal. Lab. Code Section 512, which provides in relevant part:

Meal periods

An employer may not employ an employee for a work period of more
than five hours per day without providing the employee with a meal
- period of not less than 30 minutes, except that if the total work period
per day of the employee is no more than six hours, the meal period
my be waived by mutual consent of both the employer and employee.
- An employer may not employ an employee for a work period of more
than 10 hours per day without providing the employee with a second
. ‘'meal period of not less than 30 minutes, except that if the total hours
worked is no more than 12 hours, the second meal period may be
- waived by mutual consent of the employer and the employee only if
. the first meal period was not waived.

_ 30. .
As alleged herem, defendants routmely mterrupted and/or failed to perxmt authenze
and/or prowde Plaintiffs’ and Class members meal and rest breaks By these actions, defendants

vlolate_d-rCal. Lab. Code §226.7(a) and'ls' liable to P.iaintiffs.and_ the Ciass

ETR
e FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT
~ [CLASS ACTION]
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immediately."

| become due and payable not later than 72 houxs thereaﬂer ‘unless. the employee has gwen 2
: hours prewous notlce of his or her mtentlon to qu1t, in wluch case the. employee is entxtled to hlS

-or her wages at the tlme of qulttmg "

| are fo:mer empioye&e of Defendants at the time they bccame due and payable Thus Defendants

31.

As a result af the unlawful acts of defendants, Plaintiffs and Class members have been
deprived of meal and rest breaks, and are entitled to recovery under Cal. Lab. Code §226.7(b) in
the amount of one additional hour of pay at the employee's regular rate of compensation for each
work day that a meal or rest period was not provided.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs on their own behalf and on behalf of the members of the class

pray for judgment as follows:

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(F ailure to Make Payment Within the Required Time: California
Labor Code Sections 201, 202, 203, 226) 7
3.
Plaintiffs re-allege and incorporate by reference each and every allegation set forth in the
preceding paragraphs.

33, _ _

California Labor Code Section 201 provides in reléval_lt part, "[i]f an employer discharges

an employee, the wages earned and unpaid at the time of dischar‘ge are due and payable

- 34,
California Labor Code Section 202 provides in relevant i)art, "[i}f an er_nployée not 'having

a written contract for a definite period quits his or her employment, his ‘or her wages shall

o 35 | P
As alieged herem Defendants failed to pay earned w; ages to. Plamtiﬂ‘s and the Class who |

15 S
S FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT
A  {CLaSS ACTION]
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violated Cal. Labor Code Sections 201 and 202. Accordingly, Plaintiffs seek recovery of waiting |

time penalties as provided under Labor Code Section 203.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs on their own behalf and on behalf of the mémbers of the class

pray for judgment as follows:

1.

2

. A declaratory judgment that Defendants have violated Labor Code Sections 1194,
.1194 2 and 1197,

. An award to Plaintiffs and the Classes of damages for the balance of unpaid
© compensation, including interest thereon, and penalties subj ect to proof;

. An award to Plaintiffs and the Classes of reasonable attorneys' fees and costs

. Pursuant to Labor Code Section 218.6, an award of all accrued interest from the
- date that the wages were due and payable at the interest rate spec1ﬁed in
“subdivision (b) or Section 3289 of the Civil Code; and

. Ordering Defendants, their agents, servants and employees, and all persons acting,
 directly or indirectly, in concert with them, to restore and disgorge all funds to

_ cempetition under Sectio_n 17200 et. seq. of the Business and Professions Code;

b, 'For injunctive relief pursuant to Business and Professmns Code Section 17203, |
" . consisting of inter alia; (1) a declaration that- ‘Défendants have engaged in :

. ‘California  Business and - Professwns ‘Code Section 17200 et. .seq.; @) a

~ preliminary and/or permanent injunction enjoining Defendants and their |

. ‘respective -successors, . agents, servants, officers, directors, employees and .&il|

-, persons acting in concert with them from pursuing the policies, acts and practices

- .. complained. of herein and prohibiting Defendants -from- conttmnng such aets of ¢
: v-_unfalr and 1llega1 business acts and pr actices; and . : -

¢ '.'l' - Resutuaon, mcludmg, but' not: lmnted to, the rehef penmtted by the Cahfomla -
. IWC Order Nos. 7-1997 through 7-2001 et. seq o

Determining that this action may proceed and be maintained as a class action;

For the First Cause of Action:

pursuant to Labor Code Section 1194;

F or the Second Cause of Actlon:

each member of the Class acquired by means of any act or practice declared by
this Court to be unlawful, unfair or fraudulent and therefore constitute unfair

unlawful and unfair and fraudulent business acts and practices in-violation of

— . .
- FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT |
~ [CLASS ACTION]




NN W N)M NN NH ‘IKHI‘H - : _
:g"““"‘ AN 3 85“ S © % N S o o o= D

O 00 w1 O Ot W G N e

6. .
extent permitted by faw; and

DATED:  May 18, 2009 - RIGHETTILAW ]

. A declaratory judgment that Defendants have violated Labor Code Sections 226.7,

b. Pursuant to Labor Code Section 226.7, an award to Plaintiffs and the Class of an

. Pursuant to Labor Code Section 218.6, an award of all accrued interest from the
- date that the wages were due and payable at the interest rate specified in

. An award to Plaintiffs and the Class members of reasonable attorneys' fees and

. For punitive damages.

. A declaratory judgment that Defendants have viol

. An award to Plaintiffs and the Classes who are former employees of continuing

. Pursuant to Labor Code Section 226, an award to Plaintiffs and the Class of actual
~ damages as well as an award of costs and reasonable attorneys’ fee; and

Al other relief as this Court may deem proper. :

For the Third Cause of Action:
512, and the IWC Order Nos. 7-1997 ef seq. through 7-2001 et seq.;

additional hour of pay at the rate of the employee's regular rate of compensate for
each work day that a meal and/or rest break was not provided;

subdivision (b) or Section 3289 of the Civil Code; and

costs pursuant to Labor Code Section 218.5; and

For the Fourth Cause of Action:

ated Labor Code Sections 201

and_ 202;

wages as a penalty from the due date thereof at the same rate until paid or until
this action was commenced; but for no more that 30 days;

Awarding Plaintiffs and the Class their 'attomeys‘ fees and costs of suit to the

s lg o>
-i@(}lﬂgosld — O - 23
Counsel for Plaintiff = - I

" and the Class -

7 ‘ -
o " FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT
{CLASS ACTION]




